

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

Christian Healthcare Centers, Inc.

Plaintiff,

v.

Dana Nessel, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Michigan; **John E. Johnson, Jr.**, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Michigan Department of Civil Rights; **Luke R. Londo**, **Gloria E. Lara**, **Richard R. White III**, **Portia L. Roberson**, **Zenna Faraj Elhason**, **Regina Marie Gasco**, **Rosann L. Barker**, and **Skot Welch**, in their official capacities as members of the Michigan Civil Rights Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00787-JMB-PJG

Honorable Jane M. Beckering
Magistrate Judge Phillip J. Green

**Plaintiff's Combined Reply in
Support of its Summary
Judgment Motion and Response
to Defendants' Cross-Motion for
Summary Judgment**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Argument | 2 |
| I. Christian Healthcare has standing to challenge ELCRA and to enjoin each named defendant..... | 2 |
| A. Christian Healthcare established its injury-in-fact..... | 3 |
| B. Michigan causes Christian Healthcare’s injuries, and a favorable court order redresses them. | 4 |
| II. No aspect of Christian Healthcare’s case is moot because Michigan has not irrevocably eradicated the effects of the violation. | 6 |
| A. Michigan followed no official process to formalize its litigation position, which leaves the ministry at risk. | 7 |
| B. The totality of the circumstances disproves mootness. | 10 |
| III. The Employment Clause violates the First Amendment by forcing Christian Healthcare to hire employees who disagree with its beliefs. | 16 |
| A. The Employment Clause infringes on the ministry’s religious autonomy. | 17 |
| 1. The ministerial exception protects the ministry’s employment decisions for its ministerial employees..... | 18 |
| 2. The co-religionist doctrine protects the ministry’s employment decisions for its non-ministerial employees..... | 18 |
| B. The Employment Clause violates Christian Healthcare’s religious exercise because it lacks general applicability..... | 22 |
| 1. The clause allows individualized exemptions. | 23 |
| 2. The Clauses treats comparable secular employment activities better than the ministry’s religious employment activities..... | 25 |
| IV. Michigan’s law co-opts Christian Healthcare’s expressive association and undermines its freedom of assembly..... | 26 |

- A. Michigan’s law co-opts Christian Healthcare’s expressive association. 27
- B. Michigan’s law undermines Christian Healthcare’s freedom of assembly. 29
- V. The Accommodation Clause violates the First Amendment by forcing Christian Healthcare to contradict its beliefs..... 31
 - A. The Accommodation Clause violates Christian Healthcare’s religious autonomy and compels its speech..... 31
 - B. The Accommodation Clause is not generally applicable. 32
 - 1. The clause allows individualized exemptions. 32
 - 2. The clause treats comparable secular conduct better than the ministry’s religious activities. 33
- VI. Michigan’s law fails strict scrutiny as applied to Christian Healthcare. 34
- VI. The Unwelcome Clause facially violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments because it is vague and overbroad and allows unbridled discretion. 35
- Conclusion 38

Table of Authorities

Cases

281 Care Committee v. Arneson,
638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) 5

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) 5, 6

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023) 6, 16, 17, 31

Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta,
594 U.S. 595 (2021) 29

Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado,
289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) 20

Barrios Garcia v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
25 F.4th 430 (6th Cir. 2022) 8

Bethany Christian Services v. Corbin,
No. 1:24-cv-922 (W.D. Mich. June 20, 2025), 22, 28

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 27, 28

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 34

Campbell-Ewald Company v. Gomez,
577 U.S. 153 (2016) 11

Catholic Charities of Jackson, Lenawee, & Hillsdale Counties v. Whitmer,
162 F.4th 686 (6th Cir. 2025) 4

Christian Healthcare Centers, Inc. v. Nessel,
117 F. 4th 826 (6th Cir. 2024)*passim*

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 33

Clark v. City of Dublin,
178 F. App’x. 522 (6th Cir. 2006) 29

CompassCare v. Hochul,
125 F.4th 492 (2d Cir. 2025) 28

Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 19, 20

Dahl v. Board of Trustors of Western Michigan University,
15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021) 23

Dambrot v. Central Michigan University,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 3

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 22, 32, 33

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 5

FBI v. Fikre,
601 U.S. 234 (2024) 6, 12, 13

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 4, 5

Fitts v. McGhee,
172 U.S. 516 (1899) 5

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Service, Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 2, 4, 6,

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021) 23, 24, 34

Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corporation,
215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000) 19, 20

Harrell v. Florida Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010) 10, 13

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
467 U.S. 69 (1984) 27

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 30

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022) 6, 10

Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 14

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 6

Leavitt v. Truair,
30 Mass. 111 (1832) 30

Matwyuk v. Johnson,
22 F. Supp. 3d 812 (W.D. Mich. 2014)..... 36

McCullen v. Coakley
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 35

Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Department,
984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020) 34

Moore v. Hadestown Broadway Limited Liability Company,
722 F. Supp. 3d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)..... 28

MS Rentals, LLC v. City of Detroit,
362 F. Supp. 3d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 13

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 27

NLRB. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979) 19

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022) 30

Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.,
477 U.S. 619 (1986) 25

Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis,
349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018)..... 28

People ex rel. Rice v. Board. of Trade of Chicago,
80 Ill. 134 (1875) 30

People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Shore Transit,
580 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D. Md. 2022) 36

Rouch World, LLC v. Department of Civil Rights,
987 N.W.2d 501 (Mich. 2022) 19

Seattle Pacific University v. Ferguson,
104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2024) 18

Slattery v. Hochul
61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 28

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021) 26, 34

Union Gospel Mission of Yakima v. Brown,
162 F.4th 1190 (9th Cir. 2026) 19, 21, 22

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio
Regional Transit Authority*,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 36

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 37

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors,
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022) 5

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 2, 6

Statutes, Rules and Ordinances

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 2

MCL 37.2208..... 24, 33

MDCR Rule 37.2 5

Other Authorities

John D. Inazu, *Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly* (2012),
available at <https://bit.ly/4qZLgBx>..... 30

Michigan Department of Civil Rights, *Michigan Civil Rights Commission
meeting 1/26/2026*, YouTube, <https://bit.ly/4qyd8Ma> (Jan. 30, 2026)..... 24

Nathan J. Ristuccia, “*Dangerous to the Liberties of A Free People*”: *Secret Societies and the Right to Assemble*, 4 J. Free Speech L. 139 (2023)..... 30

State Defendants’ Response to Motion for Preliminary Injunction, *Buck v. Gordon*, No. 1:19-cv-00286, 2019 WL 8633640 (W.D. Mich. May 29, 2019) 14, 15
